GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3167

ANSWERED ON:29.11.2010

COMPLETION OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS

Chitthan Shri N.S.V.;Ghubaya Shri Sher Singh;Kashyap Shri Virender;Laguri Shri Yashbant Narayan Singh;Ram Shri
Purnmasi;Rathwa Shri Ramsinhbhai Patalbhai;Siricilla Shri Rajaiah;Vasava Shri Mansukhbhai D.

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has been made regarding the progress made in the areas of rural development, upgradation of villages
and increase in employment awareness in the various State including the hilly States in the country during the Tenth and Eleventh Five
Year Plans;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the total expenditure incurred thereon by the Union Government during the above period alongwith the outcome thereof;

(d) whether the Government proposes to provide certain other special facilities for speeding up of upgradation of villages and
provision of facilities and employment opportunities in the hilly States of the country;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRI PRADEEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(@)&(b): The Ministry of Rural Development (MORD) has put in place a system of monitoring to assess the implementation of the
programmes and utilization of funds by Periodical Progress Reports, Performance Review Committee, Area Officer's Scheme,
Vigilance and Monitoring Committees at the State and District Levels and National Level Monitors. The MORD also assesses the
impact of implementation of it programmes through independent organizations periodically with a view to take corrective measures for
their effective implementation.

(c): A total expenditure of Rs.79031.86 crore was incurred by the Ministry for implementation of major rural development programme
during 10th Plan. During 11th Plan (i.e. 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10), an expenditure of Rs. 174248.64 crore has already been made.
Physical achievements of major rural development programmes namely Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY), National Food
For Work Programme (NFFWP), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), Swarnjayanti Gram
Swarojgar Yojana (SGSY)/National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM), Indira Awaas Yojana(lAY), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana
(PMGSY), Integrated Watershed Development Programme (IWMP) for area development, National Rural Drinking Water Programme
(NRDWP) and Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC) are given below:-

Programmes Unit Achievement Achievement
10th Plan 11th Plan
(2002 to (2007 to
07) 2010)

SGRY/NFFWP/ Employment generated 41981.85 64378.14
MGNREGA in lakh persondays

SGSY/NRLM Lakh No. of Swarojgaries 56.82 52.00
assisted

IAY Lakh No. houses constructed 74.81 73.84

PMGSY Number of of habitations 36,694 30,745
connected



NRDWP Number of habitations covered 353190 651328

TSC Lakh No. of Individual 301.87 353.47
Toilets constructed

(d) to (f): The Ministry of Rural Development has been advising the State Governments including the hilly states to implement the rural
development programmes following the scheme guidelines for speeding up the pace of rural development and facilitating higher
employment.
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